
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CABINET 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at the Jeffery Room, 
Guildhall on Monday, 8 January 2007 at 6:00 pm. 

 
M. McLean 

Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
 1. APOLOGIES    
   

 2. MINUTES    
   

 3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES    
   

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
   

 5. BUDGET 2007/08- 2009/10; OPTIONS FOR PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION   

….  Report of Director, Governance, Resources and Improvement 
(copy herewith)  

I. 
Thompson 
x 8339 

   

 6. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

  THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT 
THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH 
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS 
LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY 
REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF 
SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  

 

   



    SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 

 Exempted Under Schedule  
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 

   

<TRAILER_SECTION>
A5253 



ffernandes\committeepapersformat\reporttemplatecabinet160506.doc 

 
 

Name of Committee 
 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Director:  
 
Date: 
 

 CABINET 
 
 
Governance and Resources 
 
Ian Thompson, Interim Finance 
Director 
 
8th January 2007 

 

Report Title 
 

Budget 2007/08 and Later Years-Policy options for 
consultation 

   

 
Key Decision      Yes 
 

 
1. Recommendations 
 

1.1 That the schedule of options for changes in levels of future service delivery be 
agreed as the basis for public consultation over the next two weeks.  

1.2  That the principle be established whereby the cost of implementation of the pay 
and grading review for 2007/08 and later years be offset by efficiency savings in 
order that the overall budget impact is cost neutral, the capacity to 
accommodate these costs to be based on a budget review by Cabinet no later 
than July 2007 before any specific commitments to the pay and grading review 
are made. 

 
2. Summary 
 

2.1 The report identifies that there is a requirement to identify savings of £3.5m 
(after £1.1m efficiency savings) in order to present a balanced budget for 2007/08 
and later years and invites Cabinet to agree a schedule of options for public 
consultation. 
2.2 If recommendation 1.2 is accepted, then the savings requirement is £3.15m 

 

Item No. 

] 

Agenda Item 5



ffernandes\committeepapersformat\reporttemplatecabinet160506.doc 

3. Report Background  
 

3.1 At the meeting on 19th December 2006, Cabinet considered a detailed report on 
the budget preparation for 2007/08 and later years and resolved as follows: 

(i) that the report be received and that the funding shortfall identified of 
£3.23m after introducing a target efficiency/value for money saving of 
£1.1m be noted 

(ii) that the actions already taken to minimise the funding shortfall be noted 
(iii) that the options for future service delivery that are to be considered as 

the basis for public consultation to bridge the identified funding gap be 
the subject of a further meeting of the Cabinet on 8th January 2007   

 
3.2 This report primarily deals with point (iii) above. However, as the budget 
preparation process has continued, it has emerged that there is an additional 
financial pressure in the Planning & Development Control area. This arises because 
of the loss of income from major planning applications that are now the 
responsibility of the West Northants Development Corporation. After reducing 
staffing levels, there is a net cost to the Council of £170k and this has the effect of 
increasing the identified funding shortfall to £3.4m. 
 
3.3 In addition to the above, an updated assessment of the cost of phased 
implementation of the pay and grading review is that it would be prudent to provide 
for at least an additional £100k in 2007/08 with an expectation that the full cost 
would impact in the following year. This further increases the identified funding 
shortfall to £3.5m after allowing provision for efficiency savings.  However, one 
option would be for the costs of implementation to be offset by additional efficiency 
savings to be identified such that the overall budget impact is cost neutral. 
Recognising that the potential cost as well as impact on discrete groups of staff has 
yet to be fully evaluated, it would then be appropriate for Cabinet to review the 
position no later than July 2007 before any specific commitments were made and/or 
efficiency targets set. If this recommendation is accepted, the funding shortfall for 
2007/08 becomes £3.15m.  
 
3.4 Appendix 1 sets out a schedule of options compiled by officers as the 
suggested basis for public consultation. In each case the service implications of 
endorsing the option are summarised and the potential cost saving in 2007/08 
identified. The estimated savings assume only a part year saving where there is the 
potential for staff redundancy or redeployment or where it may not be possible to 
reduce other fixed costs without a period of notice. Conversely, where the potential 
exists to effect changes by not filling existing vacancies, then a full year saving has 
been assumed for 2007/08. In each instance, Appendix 1 also indicates the full year 
saving for 2008/09. 
 
3.5 It is important to note that Appendix 1 is presented as a schedule of 
options for further consideration and that no formal decisions have been 
taken. Accordingly, the schedule total is £3.95m. for 2007/08 with a full year 
effect of £5.2m. for 2008/09 and later years. Clearly, in order to develop a 
balanced budget for 2007/08, it will not be necessary to accept all of the 
options presented. In addition, it is reasonable for other options to be 
suggested and considered as part of the budget consultation process.  



ffernandes\committeepapersformat\reporttemplatecabinet160506.doc 

 
3.6 In considering where savings options may carry redundancy implications, it is 
[...]
bourhood Warden Service 
Maintaining the Neighbourhood Warden Service 
at its current level of 17 staff and realigning the 
service to 'neighbourhood management areas' 
as opposed to wards. This would save 8 posts 
but note that these are not all fully funded in the 
base budget. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
p71 

 
 
 
 
 
 

560 

 

-100  -100  -100 
18 Neighbourhood Warden Service 

Remove the Neighbourhood Warden Service 
entirely.  This saving is in addition to the 
Neighbourhood Warden Service option above. 

 
 
 
p71 

 
 
 

560 

 

-375  -460  -460 



Budget Consultation Options for Savings 2007/ 08 cont’d 
 

Page 16 of 22 

 
 
E. Community Centres and Community Grants 
 
The council currently has staff working in 22 Community Centres providing caretaking and maintenance work.  16 of these are 
currently managed by local community groups although the council still meets some of the costs of upkeep. This could be reduced, 
either by transferring the responsibility for the operation of the centres to the community groups who manage them or by closing 
those which the council manages currently.  The council could also reduce the amount of community grants it provides by half or 
cease to provide a budget for community grants. The council would still continue the support it provides to the Dial-a-Ride scheme. 
The total saving which could be made by reducing these non-statutory services would be £600,000 in 2007/ 08. 
 
 
Notes 

 

Budget 
Book  

reference 

Base 
Budget 
£000s 

 

2007/08 
£000s  

2008/09 
£000s  

2009/10 
£000s 

19 Community Centres 
There are approximately 25 directly employed 
staff working in 22 Community Centres of which 
16 are self-managed, although some costs 
(caretaking, maintenance) are still met by the 
Council.  This service is non-statutory.  This 
option is to reduce the level of Council financial 
support by transferring responsibility for the 
operation of the centres to local community 
groups or by closure whilst at the same ti
[...]
9/10 
£000s 

12 Christmas Lights 
The Town Centre Christmas lights from 
Christmas 2007 onwards not to be provided by 
the borough but the business community to be 
engaged as in other towns. 

 
 
 
p73 

 
 
 

80 

 
 
 
 

-80  

 
 
 

-80  

 
 
 

-80 
13 Community Grants - Royal & Derngate 

Phased reduction in the grant to the Royal & 
Derngate Theatre Trust.  This would be 
combined with negotiations with partners to 
increase their contributions. Any reduction would 
need to be phased and the actual amount 
shown opposite is simply one option for 
discussion. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
p30 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

640 

 

-200  -300  -400 

 

 

 

 



Budget Consultation Options for Savings 2007/ 08 cont’d 
 

Page 22 of 22 

G. Civic newspaper 

The council produces a 16 page magazine, “Northampton now”, that is distributed quarterly to households throughout Northampton. 
The proposal is to cease production and distribution of “Northampton now”. To continue to produce and distribute the magazine to 
its current standard would cost £80,000 per annum. The saving is based on an historical budget of £30,000.  

Notes  Budget 
Book  
reference 

Base 
Budget 
£000s 

 2007/08 
£000s 

 2008/09 
£000s 

 2009/10 
£000s 

41 Civic Newspaper 
Cease production of the Civic newspaper 

p29 310  -23  -30  -30 

Total of budget policy options for consultation 

42 Total of Consultation items 
Additions may be made to this if proposals are 
brought forward during the consultation period. 

   -3,946  -5,195  -5,295 

 




	Agenda
	5 Budget 2007/08- 2009/10; Options for Public Consultation
	Budget Consultation Options for Savings 2007 v0.5
	Appendix 1 (to Appendix 1)




Minutes of the meeting


 
Cabinet Minutes - Monday, 8 January 2007 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Monday, 8 January 2007 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Hadland (Chair); Councillor Palethorpe (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Caswell, Flavell, Larratt and Miah 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

None. 
  
 

2. MINUTES 

There were none to sign. 
  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED: (1) That Mr C Grethe and Ms D Munday be granted leave to address the 
Cabinet in respect of Item 5 “Budget 2007/08 – 2009/10; Options for 
Public Consultation”. 

  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None. 
  
 

5. BUDGET 2007/08- 2009/10; OPTIONS FOR PUBLIC CONSULTATION 

Councillor Hadland submitted a report that identified the need to make savings of £3.5m 
(after £1.1m efficiency savings) in order to present a balanced budget for 2007/08 and later 
years.  The report set out in an appendix options for public consultation on how these 
savings might be achieved.  Councillor Hadland commented that some difficult choices 
would have to be made to arrive at a balanced budget but that this was set against a 
background of success over the previous two years.  The organisation had been slimmed 
down by over fifty management posts, which produced an ongoing annual saving of almost 
£3m.  The Revenues and Benefits service was improving and processing times for 
applications were reducing dramatically.  Homelessness had reduced to an extent that it was 
not proposed to provide a budget for bed and breakfast accommodation in the future.  
Sickness absence had been reduced and the re-letting of empty Council properties was now 
being processed much quicker.  However, the Council still faced a number of funding 
difficulties brought about, for example, by the greater than expected take-up of the statutory 
Concessionary Fare Scheme and lower than expected income in some areas.   
 
Councillor Hadland commented that the options contained in the appendix to the report 
amounted to some £4m, with the Council needing to find £3.5m.  These options would be put 
out for public consultation and then the Cabinet would make a decision at its meeting on 
29 January 2007 and make a recommendation to Council on 13 February 2007.  He noted 
that the public consultation had, in practice, started the previous summer when seeking 
public views of the Council’s priorities. 
 
The Director for Governance Resources and Improvement commented that the extent of the 
savings required would be dependant on the Cabinet’s acceptance of the second 
recommendation of the report, whereby the cost of implementation of the Pay and Grading 



 
Cabinet Minutes - Monday, 8 January 2007 

Review for 2007/08 and later years be offset by efficiency savings in order that the overall 
budget impact was cost neutral.  If this were accepted then the amount of savings required 
would be £3.1m.   
 
Mr C Grethe commented that he found the report disappointing and was not happy about the 
proposals for Lings Forum, especially at a time when there was a national encouragement 
for people to adopt healthier lifestyles.  He also sought a reassurance that the Dial-a-Ride 
Scheme would not be affected by these proposals.   
 
Councillor Hadland thanked Mr Grethe for his comments and stated that the Dial-a-Ride 
Scheme would not be affected by these proposals. 
 
Donna Munday, as Chief Executive for the Royal and Derngate Theatres, thanked the 
Council for its support and commented that the Council was part of a funding partnership of 
nine contributors.  All the contributors agreed that the theatres formed part of the Town’s 
growth agenda and the Trust needed ongoing and sustainable support from its funders.  She 
understood that there was an option to reduce funding to the theatres by up to £200,000 per 
annum.  This would have a catastrophic effect, as the grant that they received from the Arts 
Council would also reduce in proportion.  She further commented that the theatres had just 
reopened following a £15m investment and three hundred and fifty thousand people visited 
them annually.  Donna Munday also commented that the Arts Council was currently 
withholding £250,000 grant from the theatres until the Council’s funding position was 
resolved.  If support for the theatres was reduced then this money would be lost too.  Donna 
Munday referred to the Council’s policies to have a vibrant cultural quarter, which would be 
severely curtailed if the proposals took effect.   
 
Councillor Hadland thanked Donna Munday for her comments. 
 
Councillor Hadland commented that no decisions had yet been made on the options 
contained in the appendix to the report.  The results of the consultation would be an 
important part of the consideration that the Cabinet would make on 29 January.   
 
RESOLVED: (1) That the Schedule of Options for Changes in Levels for Future Service 

Delivery be agreed as the basis for public consultation over the following 
two weeks. 

 
 (2) That the principle be established whereby the cost of implementation of 

the Pay and Grading Review for 2007/08 and later years be offset by 
efficiency savings in order that the overall budget impact is cost-neutral, 
the capacity to accommodate these costs to be based on a budget 
review by Cabinet no later than July 2007 before any specific 
commitments to the Pay and Grading Review are made.    

 

The meeting concluded at 18.20 hours. 
 
 


